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AERC - Association of European Records and Rarities Committees

http://www.aerc.eu

Haus vun der Natur

5, route de Luxembourg
L-1899 Kockelscheuer
LUXEMBOURG

Secretariat: aerc-contact@googlegroups.com (please set motlugens@gmail.com in CC)

Patric Lorgé: motlugens@gmail.com
Marnix Vandegehuchte (Webmaster): marnix.vandegehuchte@telenet.be

AERC GoogleGroup : aerc-contact@googlegroups.com

Especially the countries in italic: please update your information as follows and contact
Patric Lorgé motlugens@gmail.com :

COUNTRY
Name of your committee
Address & Webpage

Contact person
Name (position within your committee)

Email

Please repeat data for your Taxonomical Committee
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RARITIES COMMITTEES IN EUROPE

AUSTRIA

Avifaunistische Kommission von BirdLife Osterreich (Austrian Rarities Committee)
c/o BirdLife Osterreich, Museumsplatz 1/10/8, A-1070 Wien

Webpage: www.birdlife-afk.at

Email: kommission@birdlife-afk.at

Contact person: Hans-Martin Berg (chairman), Ernst Albegger (member)
hans-martin.berg@nhm-wien.ac.at ealbegger@hotmail.com

BELARUS

Belarusian Ornitho-Faunistic Comission (BOFC)

Dr. Mikhael E. Nikiforov: nikiforov@biobel.bas-net.by
National Academy of Sciences of Belarus
Academichnaya Str. 27 220072 - Minsk

Alexandre Vintchevski A.Vintchevski@tut.by

BELGIUM

Belgian Rare Birds Committee
Webpage: http://belgianrbc.be
Chairman: Stijn Baeten stijn.baeten@uantwerpen.be

BULGARIA

Chair: Lyubomir Pofirov lovebird@techno-link.com
Institute of Zoology, bul. Tzar Osvoboditel 1 1000 Sofia BULGARIA
Secretary Simeon Gigov: simeon gigov@yahoo.com

CYPRUS

Cyprus Rare Birds Committee

Jane Stylianou (chair) janestylianou2 @gmail.com
P.O. Box 43282, 1703 Nicosia, Cyprus

Tel: +357 99 558953

CZECH REPUBLIC

CZECH RARITIES COMITTEE (CRC)
Int. contact: Dr. Martin Vavrik email: vavrik.martin@seznam.cz (CZ-788 16 Sobotin)
Chairman: lJiri Horacek email: horac.lvi@volny.cz Secretary: lJiri Sirek email: jirka.sirek@seznam.cz

Website: http://fkcso.cz
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DENMARK

Dansk Ornitologisk Forening - DOF

Sjeeldenhedsudvalget

Vesterbrogade 140, 1620 Kgbenhavn V

Email: SU@dof.dk

contact: Morten Bentzon Hansen mortenbentzon@gmail.com

reports: https://www.dof.dk/aktiv-i-dof/grupper-og-udvalg/sjaeldenhedsudvalget/su-arsrapporter

ESTONIA

Eesti Linnuharulduste Komisjon/ Estonian Birdrarities Committee
Veski 4, Tartu linn, Tartu maakond 51005, Eesti

Contact: Margus Ots

e-mail: margus.ots@gmail.com

FINLAND

BirdLife Suomen rariteettikomitea / The Finnish National Rarities Committee
c/o Tero Toivanen (secretary)

Email: rariteettkomitea@birdlife.fi

Webpage: https://www.birdlife.fi/havainnot/harvinaisuudet/rk/

FRANCE

COMITE D'HOMOLOGATION NATIONAL (CHN)

CHN c/o LPO, Les Fonderies Royales, BP 90263, 17305 Rochefort

Web : https://chn-France.org

Chair : Pierre-André Crochet pierre-andre.CROCHET@cefe.cnrs.fr
Secretary : Sylvain Reyt homologation.chn@gmail.com

COMMISSION DE L’AVIFAUNE FRANCAISE (CAF)
Chair : Paul Dufour paul.dufour80@gmail.com
Secretary: Pierre-André Crochet pierre-andre.CROCHET@cefe.cnrs.fr

GIBRALTAR

Gibraltar Rarities Committee

Secretary: Ernest Garcia efjgarcia@gmail.com

Field Centre, Jew’s Gate, Upper Rock Nature Reserve, PO Box 843, Gibraltar
Webpage: www.gonhs.org
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GERMANY

Deutsche Avifaunistische Kommission (DAK)
Christopher Koénig dak@dda-web.de

c/o Dachverband Deutscher Avifaunisten (DDA) e.V.
An den Speichern 2, D-48157 Miinster

website: www.dda-web.de/dak

taxa and forms: https://www.dda-web.de/dak/meldebogen
reports: https://www.dda-web.de/dak/berichte

Kommission "Artenliste der Vogel Deutschlands" der Deutschen Ornithologen-Gesellschaft
Peter H. Barthel redaktion@limicola.de

Uber dem Salzgraben 11, D-37574 Einbeck

website: http://www.do-g.de/die-do-g/kommission-artenliste-deutschland/

GREAT BRITAIN

British Birds Rarities Committee (BBRC)

Secretary: secretary@bbrc.org.uk

Chairman: Paul French chair@bbrc.org.uk

1 Greenfield Bunalows, Easington, East Yorkshire, HU12 0TZ, UK
Website: http://www.bbrc.org.uk

BRITISH ORNITHOLOGISTS' UNION RECORDS COMMITTEE (BOURC)
Secretary: Chris Batty email: chrisbatty400@hotmail.com
Chairman: Alexander Lees email: alexander.lees@mmu.ac.uk

GREECE

EPITROPI AXIOLOGISIS ORNITHOLOGIKON PARATIRISEON (HELLENIC RARITIES COMMITTEE)
Hellenic Ornithological Society

P.O. Box 3994, Athens 10210, Greece.

Chairman: George Handrinos

Secretary: Nikos Probonas e-mail: Nikosp2003@yahoo.gr

HUNGARY

MME Nomenclator Bizottsag

Szabolcs Gal

Email: nomenclator@birding.hu

www.birding.hu/eves jelentesek.html

MME-Magyar Madartani és Természetvédelmi Egyesiilet,

H-1121 Budapest, Kolté u. 21., Hungary

website: http://www.birding.hu/mme_nomenclator_bizottsag.html
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ICELAND

Secretary:

Ingvar Atli Sigurdsson ingvarasigurdsson@gmail.com & Yann Kolbeinsson (birdingiceland@gmail.com)
Address: Ingvar A. Sigurdsson

Icelandic Institute of Natural History, Urridaholtsstraeti 6-8, 210 Gardabezer, Iceland

Web: www.ffn.is

IRELAND

Irish Rare Birds Committee (IBRC)

Des Higgins, secretary@irbc.ie

web: www.irbc.ie

Taxa: http://www.irbc.ie/records/desclist.php
Forms: http://www.irbc.ie/records/records.php

ITALY

Commissione Ornitologica Italiana (COIl)

c/o Giancarlo Fracasso, Via San Rocco 18, 36057 Arcugnano (VI)
email: gianca.fracasso.new@gmail.com

Secretaries:

Cristiano Liuzzi cristiano.liuzzi@gmail.com and

Egidio Fulco egidiofulcol@gmail.com

Website: http://www.ciso-coi.it/commissione-ornitologica-italiana

LATVIA

Karlis Millers, email: karlowitch@inbox.lv
http://www.latvijasputni.lv

LITHUANIA

Lithuanian Rarities Committee (LOFK):

Smiltynes 3 LT-93100, Klaipéda, Lithuania

Chair: Saulius Karalius Email: s.karalius@muziejus.lt saulius.karalius@gmail.com
Lithuanian Sea Museum
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LUXEMBOURG

Létzebuerger Homologationskommissioun LHK
natur&émwelt — BirdLife Luxembourg

Kraizhaff - 5, route de Luxembourg

L-1899 KOCKELSCHEUER

Chair : Patric Lorgé: patlor@naturemwelt.lu
Secretary : Patric Lorgé motlugens@gmail.com

MALTA

Malta Rarities and Records Committee (MRRC)

Birdlife Malta

57/28 Abate Rigord Street Ta' Xbiex XBX 1120 Malta
Raymond Galea (Chairman) raygaleal962 @gmail.com
Edward Bonavia (Secretary) edwardbonavia@gmail.com

THE NETHERLANDS

Commissie Dwaalgasten Nederlandse Avifauna (CDNA)
CDNA, Pernestraat 37, 1901 AV Castricum, The Netherlands
Chair: Thijs Fijen cdna@dutchbirding.nl

Secretary: Hans Schekkerman hans.schekkerman@sovon.nl
Archivist: Gerjon Gelling gerjon.gelling@dutchbirding.nl
website http://www.dutchavifauna.nl/

taxa considered by CDNA: https://www.dutchavifauna.nl/list?filter=cdna
taxa on Dutch list and accepted records: https://www.dutchavifauna.nl/list
annual reports: https://www.dutchavifauna.nl/cdnajaarverslag

submission forms: https://www.dutchavifauna.nl/recordform

Taxonomical Committee: Commissie Systematiek Nederlandse Avifauna (CSNA)
Secretary: George Sangster csna@dutchbirding.nl

NORTHERN IRELAND

Northern Ireland Rare Birds Committee
Secretary: Bob Watts bobwatts63@hotmail.com

NORWAY

NORSK SJELDENHETSKOMITE FOR FUGL (NSKF)

Secretary: Tor Olsen nskf@birdlife.no

Opheimsgata 18 4012 Stavanger, Norway Tel.: +47 415292 15
Website: http://www.birdlife.no/organisasjonen/nskf/
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POLAND

KOMISJA FAUNISTYCZNA (KF)

Tadeusz Stawarczyk tadeusz.stawarczyk@uwr.edu.pl
Museum of Natural History Wroclaw University
Sienkiewicza 21 PL 50-335 Wroclaw

website: https://komisjafaunistyczna.pl/

taxa: https://komisjafaunistyczna.pl/gatunki/.

forms: https://komisjafaunistyczna.pl/zglaszanie/.

PORTUGAL

Comité Portugués de Raridades / SPEA

Av. Almirante Gago Coutinho, 46A

1700-031 Lisboa Portugal

email: raridades@spea.pt
https://spea.pt/as-aves/registar-observacoes/

contact: Pedro Ramalho: pedroramalho121@gmail.com

ROMANIA

Comitetului de Raritati Avifaunistice din Romania (CRAR)
Romanian Rarities Committee (RRC)

President: Szabo Jozef: josef.szabo@gmail.com

Secretary: DardcziJ. Szilard: szilard.daroczi@milvus.ro
https://rombird.ro/en/h/10/comitetul-de-raritati-din-romania

SLOVAKIA

Rarities Committee of the Slovak Ornithological society/BirdLife Slovakia
Address: Skolska 211/22, 98531 Mucin, Slovakia

Chairman: Marian Mojzi$ - m.mojzis76 @gmail.com

Webpage: http://vtaky.sk/stranka/50-Faunisticka-komisia.html

SLOVENIA

Nacionalna komisija za redkosti KRED
https://www.ptice.si/ptice-in-ljudje/komisija-za-redkosti/
President & contact: Mitja Denac Email mitja.denac@gmail.com

SPAIN

COMITE DE RAREZAS DE SEO (Birdlife Spain)

Chair: Marcel Gil Velasco marcelgilvelasco@gmail.com
Secretary: Gonzalo Padro de Santayana gonpatru@gmail.com
Email: rarezas@seo.org

Website: http:www.seo.org/rarezas
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SWEDEN

BIRDLIFE SVERIGES RARITETSKOMMITTE

Webpage: https://birdlife.se/rk/

Contact person in the rarities committee:

Aron Edman Email: aron.edman@gmail.com

Tel: +46 738-38 78 77

Rarities catalogue: https://birdlife.se/rk/raritetskatalogen/
Swedish birdlist: https://birdlife.se/rk/sveriges-fageltaxa/

BIRDLIFE SVERIGES TAXONOMIKOMMITTE

(STC, Swedish Taxonomic Committee)

Webbpage: https://birdlife.se/tk/

Email: tk@birdlife.se

Contact person: Erling Jirle (convenor)

Email: erling.jirle@biol.lu.se

Tel: +46708224996

WP list: https://birdlife.se/tk/vastpalearktislistan-ver-5/

World list in Swedish: https://birdlife.se/tk/svenska-namn-pa-varldens-faglar/
Annual reports: https://birdlife.se/tk/rapporter-dokument/

SWITZERLAND

SCHWEIZERISCHE AVIFAUNISTISCHE KOMMISSION (SAK)
COMMISSION DE L'AVIFAUNE SUISSE (CAVS)
COMMISSIONE AVIFAUNISTICA SVIZZERA (CAvS)

SWISS RARITIES COMMITTEE (SRC)

Bernard Volet

c/o Swiss Ornithological Institute

Seerose 1 CH-6204 Sempach Switzerland +41 4146297 00
sak@vogelwarte.ch

http://www.vogelwarte.ch/sak
http://www.vogelwarte.ch/cavs
http://www.vogelwarte.ch/cavsi
http://www.vogelwarte.ch/src

UKRAINE
UKRAINIAN AVIFAUNISTIC COMMISSION (UAC)
(lgor Gorban t+) email: vasyl.demchyshyn@yahoo.com
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WP RARITIES COMMITTEES OUTSIDE EUROPE

MOROCCO

Moroccan Rare Birds Committee (MRBC) or Commission d’Homologation Marocaine
(CHM) MRBC Secretary: Mostafa Fareh, N°54, Bloc 22, Hay Essalam Sidi Slimane
(Maroc) farehmostafa@hotmail.com

http://www.go-south.org/the-moroccan-rare-birds-committee/

ISRAEL

IRDC (The Israeli Rarities & Distribution Committee)

Website: http://www.israbirding.com/irdc/

Avner Cohen (The Committee secretary)

email: team.irdc@gmail.com

Forms: http://www.israbirding.com/irdc/IRDC_report_form.doc

EGYPT

EORC (Egyptian Ornithological Rarities Committee)

Chair: Shreif Baha El Din

Vice-Chair : Pierre-André Crochet: pierre-andre.crochet@cefe.cnrs.fr
Secretaries: Frédéric Jiguet (fjiguet@mnhn.fr) Lukasz Lawicki (izuza@interia.pl)
webpage under construction

JORDAN

Jordan Bird Records Committee

Jordan BirdWatch, Amman-Jordan
http://www.jordanbirdwatch.com/birds-in-jordan/jbrc/
Dr. Fares Khoury (secretary) Email: avijordan@yahoo.com

KUWAIT

KORC (Kuwait Ornithological Rarities Committee)
https://www.kuwaitbirds.org/birding/rare-birds
Contact: secretary : AddulRahman Al-Sirhan alsirhan@alsirhan.com




